

FORTISALBERTA INC.

Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2012

BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

As at (all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Assets		
Current assets		
Accounts receivable	135,058	144,170
Prepays and deposits	6,273	4,731
Income taxes receivable	3,261	98
Deferred income taxes	1,301	3,506
Regulatory assets	2,491	47,824
	148,384	200,329
Accounts receivable	746	886
Property, plant and equipment	2,264,526	2,135,182
Intangible assets	57,715	61,386
Regulatory assets	96,102	73,559
Income taxes receivable	1,391	1,280
Transaction costs	9,511	9,754
Goodwill	226,968	226,968
	2,805,343	2,709,344
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities	220,360	184,845
Short-term debt	2,456	5,568
Regulatory liabilities	25,003	16,859
	247,819	207,272
Other liabilities	12,816	11,140
Accrued pension liability	4,203	5,030
Regulatory liabilities	307,482	303,811
Deferred income taxes	61,855	44,619
Long-term debt	1,222,190	1,213,192
	1,856,365	1,785,064
Shareholder's Equity		
Share capital, no par value, unlimited authorized shares, 63 shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2011 – 63)	173,848	173,848
Additional paid-in capital	544,896	544,896
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,159)	(4,303)
Retained earnings	234,393	209,839
	948,978	924,280
	2,805,343	2,709,344

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(signed)
Al Duerr
Director

(signed)
Judith Athaide
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenues				
Electric rate revenue	104,050	100,198	209,335	197,987
Other revenue	6,079	2,811	9,041	5,483
	110,129	103,009	218,376	203,470
Expenses				
Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)	37,461	35,705	76,140	71,196
Depreciation	26,087	30,016	57,494	59,622
Amortization	4,392	3,423	7,891	6,740
	67,940	69,144	141,525	137,558
Other (loss) income	–	(72)	1,763	2,959
Income before interest and income taxes	42,189	33,793	78,614	68,871
Interest expense	16,663	15,317	31,794	28,921
Income before income taxes	25,526	18,476	46,820	39,950
Income taxes				
Current income tax (recovery) expense	(2,699)	1,782	(2,940)	2,002
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	2,678	(1,425)	2,706	(1,129)
	(21)	357	(234)	873
Net income	25,547	18,119	47,054	39,077
Other comprehensive income				
Amortization of past service costs and actuarial losses for the post-retirement benefit plan	71	64	144	128
Comprehensive income	25,618	18,183	47,198	39,205

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Share Capital				
Balance, beginning of period	173,848	173,848	173,848	173,848
Share capital issued	—	—	—	—
Balance, end of period	173,848	173,848	173,848	173,848
Additional Paid-in Capital				
Balance, beginning of period	544,896	489,896	544,896	489,896
Equity contributions	—	30,000	—	30,000
Balance, end of period	544,896	519,896	544,896	519,896
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss				
Balance, beginning of period	(4,230)	(4,042)	(4,303)	(4,106)
Amortization of past service costs and actuarial losses for the post-retirement benefit plan	71	64	144	128
Balance, end of period	(4,159)	(3,978)	(4,159)	(3,978)
Retained Earnings				
Balance, beginning of period	220,096	187,218	209,839	176,260
Net income	25,547	18,119	47,054	39,077
Dividends	(11,250)	(10,000)	(22,500)	(20,000)
Balance, end of period	234,393	195,337	234,393	195,337
Total Shareholder's Equity	948,978	885,103	948,978	885,103

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	2012	June 30, 2011	2012	June 30, 2011
Operating Activities				
Net income	25,547	18,119	47,054	39,077
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:				
Depreciation	26,087	30,016	57,494	59,622
Amortization	4,607	3,594	8,336	7,087
Deferred income taxes	2,678	(1,425)	2,706	(1,129)
Allowance for funds used during construction	—	(13)	(3,366)	(3,296)
Gain on sale of property, plant, and equipment	—	72	—	(1,254)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:				
Current:				
Accounts receivable	10,218	(5,050)	7,136	1,588
Prepays and deposits	(1,855)	(1,759)	(1,542)	(1,418)
Regulatory assets	10,662	4,120	45,333	15,825
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities	(9,860)	9,579	32,550	10,604
Income taxes receivable	(2,915)	(64)	(3,163)	156
Regulatory liabilities	11,784	3,655	7,865	6,233
Non-current:				
Income taxes receivable	(45)	(26)	(111)	(51)
Regulatory assets	(2,728)	(2,328)	(5,529)	(4,771)
Accrued pension liability	(448)	(791)	(827)	(863)
Other liabilities	1,679	31	1,675	207
Regulatory liabilities	413	(3,993)	(77)	(3,716)
Cash from operating activities	75,824	53,737	195,534	123,901
Investing Activities				
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(119,433)	(84,280)	(196,339)	(165,753)
Customer contributions for property, plant and equipment	10,683	12,689	20,718	21,213
Additions to intangible assets	(2,258)	(2,032)	(3,861)	(5,242)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment	323	357	720	2,075
Net change in employee loans	243	139	(100)	496
Cash used in investing activities	(110,442)	(73,127)	(178,862)	(147,211)
Financing Activities				
Increase in debt	47,642	48,931	56,088	100,477
Repayment of debt	(7,222)	(49,506)	(50,207)	(87,121)
Dividends paid	(11,250)	(10,000)	(22,500)	(20,000)
Equity contributions	—	30,000	—	30,000
Additions to transaction costs	(37)	(35)	(53)	(46)
Cash from (used in) financing activities	29,133	19,390	(16,672)	23,310
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(5,485)	—	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	5,485	—	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	—	—	—	—

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

1. ENTITY DEFINITION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

FortisAlberta Inc. (the "Corporation") is a regulated electricity distribution utility in the Province of Alberta. Its business is the ownership and operation of electricity distribution facilities that distribute electricity generated by other market participants from high-voltage transmission substations to end-use customers. The Corporation does not own or operate generation or transmission assets and is not involved in the direct sale of electricity. It is intended that the Corporation remain a regulated electricity utility for the foreseeable future, focusing on the delivery of safe, reliable and cost-effective electricity services to its customers in Alberta.

The Corporation is regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission (the "AUC") pursuant to the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act* (the "AUC Act"). The AUC's jurisdiction, pursuant to the *Electric Utilities Act* (the "EUA"), the *Public Utilities Act*, the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act* and the *AUC Act*, includes the approval of distribution tariffs for regulated distribution utilities such as the Corporation including the rates and terms and conditions on which service is to be provided by those utilities.

The Corporation is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Fortis Inc. ("Fortis"), which is a diversified, international electricity and gas distribution utility holding company having investments in distribution, transmission and generation utilities, real estate and hotel operations.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America ("GAAP" or "US GAAP") as codified in the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") and do not include all of the disclosures normally found in the annual audited financial statements for the Corporation. These unaudited interim financial statements include all adjustments that are considered necessary for fair presentation of its respective financial statements in accordance with US GAAP. All adjustments are of a normal, recurring nature, except as otherwise disclosed. These unaudited interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's voluntarily filed US GAAP annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods as those used in preparing the most recent annual audited financial statements.

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures with respect to contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Certain estimates are necessary since the regulatory environment in which the Corporation operates often requires amounts to be recorded at estimated values until adjustments, if any, are determined pursuant to subsequent regulatory decisions or other regulatory proceedings. Due to the inherent uncertainty in making such estimates, actual results reported in future periods could differ materially from those estimated. Interim financial statements necessarily employ a greater use of estimates than the annual financial statements.

(b) Regulation

The Corporation is regulated by the AUC, pursuant to the *EUA*, the *Public Utilities Act*, the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act* and the *AUC Act*. The AUC administers these acts and regulations covering such matters as revenue requirements, customer rates, construction of assets, operations and financing. The timing of recognition of certain assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses as a result of regulation may differ from that otherwise expected using GAAP for entities not subject to rate regulation.

The Corporation operates under cost-of-service regulation as prescribed by the AUC. Rate orders issued by the AUC establish the Corporation's revenue requirements, being those revenues required to recover approved costs associated with the distribution business, and provide a rate of return on a deemed capital structure applied to approved rate base assets.

The Corporation applies for revenue requirements based on estimated costs-of-service. Once the revenue requirement is approved, it is not adjusted as a result of actual costs-of-service being different from that which was estimated, other than for certain prescribed costs that are eligible for deferral treatment and are either collected or refunded in future rates. When the AUC issues a decision affecting the financial results of the Corporation, the effects of the decision are recorded in the period in which the decision is received.

In April 2012, the AUC issued Decision 2012-108 ("2012 Decision") on the Corporation's 2012 Negotiated Settlement Agreement. The cumulative impacts of the 2012 Decision were recorded in the second quarter of 2012. The most significant impacts were a net increase in other revenue due to the discontinuance of the deferral of transmission volume variances associated with the Corporation's Alberta Electric System Operator charges deferral account and a decrease in depreciation expense due to an overall reduction in depreciation rates. There was an increase of approximately \$3.0 million in other revenue and net income for the six months ended June 30, 2012 due to the recognition of previously deferred positive volume variances, of which approximately \$0.9 million related to the first quarter of 2012. In the absence of full deferral, the Corporation is subject to volume risk on the actual transmission costs relative to those charged to customers based on forecast volumes and price. There was a decrease of approximately \$6.2 million in depreciation expense for the six months ended June 30, 2012, of which approximately \$3.0 million related to the first quarter of 2012. The overall reduction in depreciation rates was included in the determination of the interim customer distribution rates effective January 1, 2012.

(c) Accounting changes

In 2011, the FASB issued two Accounting Standards Updates ("ASU") which amend guidance for the presentation of comprehensive income. The amended guidance requires an entity to present components of net income and other comprehensive income in one continuous statement, referred to as the statement of comprehensive income, or in two separate, but consecutive statements. The option to report other comprehensive income and its components in the statement of shareholder's equity has been eliminated. Although the new guidance changes the presentation of comprehensive income, there are no changes to the components that are recognized in net income or other comprehensive income under existing guidance. The Corporation adopted these ASUs as at January 1, 2012 which did not change the Corporation's financial statement presentation of comprehensive income.

In 2011, the FASB issued an ASU which is intended to reduce complexity and costs by allowing an entity the option to make a qualitative evaluation about the likelihood of goodwill impairment to determine whether it should calculate the fair value of a reporting unit. The ASU also expands upon the examples of events and circumstances that an entity should consider between annual impairment tests in determining whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. The Corporation adopted this ASU as at January 1, 2012. In adopting the amendments, the Corporation will perform a qualitative assessment before calculating the fair value of its reporting unit when it performs its annual impairment test.

In 2011, the FASB issued an ASU which amends the wording used to describe many of the requirements for measuring fair value to achieve the objective of developing common fair value measurement and disclosure requirements, as well as improving consistency and understandability. Some of the requirements clarify the FASB's intent about the application of existing fair value measurement requirements while other amendments change a particular principle or requirement for measuring fair value or for disclosing information about fair value measurements. The Corporation adopted this ASU as at January 1, 2012 and it did not materially impact the Corporation's financial statements.

3. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

(a) Costs Recognized

For defined benefit and supplemental pension plans, the difference between the expense recognized under GAAP and that recovered in current rates is subject to deferral treatment and is expected to be recovered or refunded in future rates. For the other post-retirement non-pension benefit plan the difference between the expense recognized under GAAP and that recovered in current rates is not subject to deferral treatment.

Components of Net Periodic Costs for the three months ended:

June 30, 2012	Retirement Plan	Supplemental Plan	Non-Pension Benefits	Total
Service cost	171	63	128	362
Interest cost	360	22	101	483
Expected return on plan assets	(240)	–	–	(240)
Amortizations:				
Past service cost	20	–	39	59
Actuarial loss	366	–	33	399
Initial net asset	–	(13)	–	(13)
Net periodic costs	677	72	301	1,050
Regulatory adjustments to net periodic costs	63	(61)	–	2
Net periodic costs recognized in the financial statements	740	11	301	1,052
Defined contribution net benefit cost recognized in the financial statements	1,685	–	–	1,685
Total recognized in the financial statements	2,425	11	301	2,737

June 30, 2011	Retirement Plan	Supplemental Plan	Non-Pension Benefits	Total
Service cost	152	61	111	324
Interest cost	375	20	111	506
Expected return on plan assets	(244)	–	–	(244)
Amortizations:				
Past service cost	20	–	39	59
Actuarial loss (gain)	385	(4)	25	406
Net periodic costs	688	77	286	1,051
Regulatory adjustments to net periodic costs	386	3	–	389
Net periodic costs recognized in the financial statements	1,074	80	286	1,440
Defined contribution net benefit cost recognized in the financial statements	1,561	–	–	1,561
Total recognized in the financial statements	2,635	80	286	3,001

Components of Net Periodic Costs for the six months ended:

June 30, 2012	Retirement Plan	Supplemental Plan	Non-Pension Benefits	Total
Service cost	343	126	256	725
Interest cost	721	43	203	967
Expected return on plan assets	(481)	–	–	(481)
Amortizations:				
Past service cost	40	–	79	119
Actuarial loss	733	–	66	799
Initial net asset	–	(26)	–	(26)
Net periodic costs	1,356	143	604	2,103
Regulatory adjustments to net periodic costs	54	32	–	86
Net periodic costs recognized in the financial statements	1,410	175	604	2,189
Defined contribution net benefit cost recognized in the financial statements	4,105	–	–	4,105
Total recognized in the financial statements	5,515	175	604	6,294

June 30, 2011	Retirement Plan	Supplemental Plan	Non-Pension Benefits	Total
Service cost	303	122	223	648
Interest cost	750	39	222	1,011
Expected return on plan assets	(487)	–	–	(487)
Amortizations:				
Past service cost	40	–	79	119
Actuarial loss (gain)	771	(8)	49	812
Net periodic costs	1,377	153	573	2,103
Regulatory adjustments to net periodic costs	53	(70)	–	(17)
Net periodic costs recognized in the financial statements	1,430	83	573	2,086
Defined contribution net benefit cost recognized in the financial statements	3,726	–	–	3,726
Total recognized in the financial statements	5,156	83	573	5,812

(b) Pension Plan Contributions

The Corporation made total contributions to the defined benefit retirement plan of \$740 and \$1,410 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively, and estimates that total contributions of \$2,817 will be made towards the defined benefit retirement plan for fiscal year 2012.

4. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

All amounts deferred as regulatory assets and liabilities are subject to AUC approval. As such, subject to the provisions of the *EUA*, the AUC could alter the amounts subject to deferral, at which time the change would be reflected in the financial statements. Based on regulatory decisions, the Corporation records the amount expected to be recovered or refunded.

(a) Regulatory assets

As at:	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Hearing cost reserve	985	854
Self-insurance reserve	178	303
AESO charges deferral	–	44,164
Supplemental pension plan asset deferral	1,661	1,692
Regulatory defined benefit pension deferral	4,203	5,030
Deferred income tax regulatory deferral	62,335	45,321
Deferred overhead	27,146	21,666
Review and variance decision	1,203	2,353
A1 rider deferral	882	–
	98,593	121,383
Less: current portion	2,491	47,824
Long-term portion	96,102	73,559

(b) Regulatory liabilities

As at:	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
A1 rider deferral	15	1,585
Provision for non-ARO removal costs	305,479	301,731
AESO contributions deferral	550	1,200
Load settlement charges deferral	1,232	2,108
Automated metering foreign exchange deferral	72	72
AESO charges deferral	22,052	12,216
2011/2012 distribution adjustment rider deferral	2,806	1,758
Deferred income tax regulatory deferral	279	–
	332,485	320,670
Less: current portion	25,003	16,859
Long-term portion	307,482	303,811

A detailed description of the nature of the Corporation's regulatory assets and liabilities was provided in Note 5 of the Corporation's US GAAP annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Fair Value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement is required to reflect the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing a financial asset or financial liability based on the best available information. These assumptions include the risks inherent in a particular valuation technique, such as a pricing model, and the risks inherent in the inputs to the model. A fair value hierarchy exists which prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

- Level 1: Fair value determined using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets
- Level 2: Fair value determined using pricing inputs that are observable
- Level 3: Fair value determined using unobservable inputs only when relevant observable inputs are not available.

The fair values of the Corporation's financial instruments reflect a point-in-time estimate based on current and relevant market information about the instruments as at the balance sheet dates. The estimates cannot be determined with precision as they involve uncertainties and matters of judgment; therefore, may not be relevant in predicting the Corporation's future earnings or cash flows.

The following table represents the fair value measurements of the Corporation's financial instruments as they relate to the fair value hierarchy, as well as the corresponding financial instruments carrying value.

Other Financial Liabilities - Long-Term Debt:

As at:	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Carrying value	1,222,190	1,213,192
Fair value ^(a)	1,521,967	1,495,107

Note:

- a. *The fair value of the long-term debt was estimated using level 2 inputs based on the indicative prices for the same or similarly rated issues for debt of the same remaining maturities.*

The carrying values of financial instruments included in current assets, long-term accounts receivable, current liabilities and short term debt on the balance sheet approximate their fair values, which reflects the short-term maturity, normal trade credit terms and/or nature of these financial instruments.

(b) Risk Management

Interest Rate Risk

The Corporation defines interest rate risk as the financial risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation's debentures bear fixed interest rates, thereby minimizing cash flow variability due to interest rate exposures. The fair value of the fixed rate debentures fluctuates as market interest rates change; however, the Corporation plans to hold these debentures until maturity and applies in its rate applications to recover the actual interest rates on the debentures, thereby mitigating the risk of these fluctuations. The drawings under the Corporation's syndicated credit facility are at current market short-term interest rates, exposing the Corporation to some cash flow risk, but minimal fluctuations in fair value.

A change in the Corporation's interest rates results in interest rate exposure for drawings under the syndicated credit facility. Further, changes to the credit rating of the Corporation also represents a financial risk whereby changes in the credit rating could affect the costs of financing and access to sources of liquidity and capital. The Corporation's syndicated credit facility has interest rate and fee components that are sensitive to the Corporation's credit ratings. The Corporation is rated by Moody's Investors Service, Dominion Bond Rating Service Limited and Standard and Poor's and a change in rating by any of these rating agencies could potentially increase or decrease the interest expense of the Corporation.

6. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Operating Leases and Other Contractual Obligations

The Corporation has operating leases for facilities and office premises. Also, the Corporation and an Alberta transmission service provider have entered into an agreement in consideration for joint attachments of distribution facilities to the transmission system. The expiry terms of this agreement state that the agreement remains in effect until the Corporation no longer has attachments to the transmission facilities. In addition, the Corporation and an Alberta transmission service provider have entered into a number of service agreements to ensure operational efficiencies are maintained through coordinated operations. The service agreements have minimum expiry terms of five years from September 1, 2010, and are subject to extension based on mutually agreeable terms.

(b) Legal Proceedings

The Corporation is subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business operations, none of which are currently material to the Corporation.

(c) Capital Expenditures

As an electricity utility, the Corporation is obligated to provide service to customers within its service territory. As such, the Corporation may be required to expend capital in excess of that which it has forecast in its distribution tariff application.

(d) Pension Contribution Obligations

The Corporation makes minimum pension contributions into a defined benefit component of the Corporation's pension plan for certain employees, which according to the actuarial valuation for funding purposes as at December 31, 2010 amounts to approximately \$2,817 in 2012 and \$2,296 in 2013. Future actuarial valuations will establish the funding obligations for subsequent years, which could be materially different from prior years depending upon market conditions. The next required funding valuation is expected to be completed as at December 31, 2013 and will be filed in 2014.

(e) Letters of Credit

The Corporation carries letters of credit that have a maximum potential payment of \$820 as at June 30, 2012 (December 31, 2011 - \$820). These letters of credit arise in the ordinary course of business on construction projects within the Corporation's service territory. All letters of credit have a term of one year and are automatically annually renewed at the expiry date or once a request from the contracted party to cancel the letter of credit is provided. Should the Corporation not perform its obligations under contract it may be liable up to the amount of the individual outstanding letter of credit attached to the construction project. The Corporation is currently not at risk of paying any obligations and has minimal risk of non-performance.

7. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 3, 2012 the Corporation renegotiated and amended its syndicated credit facility, extending the maturity date of the facility to August 31, 2016 from September 30, 2015 and amending the pricing. Prime loans issued under the syndicated credit facility will bear an interest rate of prime. Bankers' acceptances issued under the syndicated credit facility will be issued at the applicable bankers' acceptance discount rate plus a stamping fee calculated at 1.0%. The amount available remains at \$250.0 million.

The unsecured demand facility of \$10.0 million has been converted into a swingline loan within the syndicated credit facility. This swingline will bear an interest rate on all drawings equal to prime. The aggregate principal amount available under the swingline is \$10.0 million.

These financial statements and notes reflect the Corporation's evaluation of events occurring subsequent to the balance sheet date through July 24, 2012, the date the financial statements were available for issuance.

FORTISALBERTA INC. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION COVERAGE RATIOS (UNAUDITED)

The following financial ratio is provided as additional supplementary information.

For the twelve months ended June 30	2012
Earnings coverage (times) ^(a)	2.3

Note:

- a. Net income before interest expense and taxes divided by interest expense.